Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 29 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–233, CP2023–236.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–18208 Filed 8–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage[®] Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: August 24, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 14, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 26 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–229, CP2023–232.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–18205 Filed 8–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Board of Governors; Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: August 29, 2023, at 12:00 p.m. PLACE: Washington, DC

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Tuesday, August 29, 2023, at 12:00 p.m.

1. Financial Matters.

2. Administrative Items.

General Counsel Certification: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act. **CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:** Michael J. Elston, Secretary of the Board of Governors, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268– 4800.

Michael J. Elston,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–18118 Filed 8–22–23; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage[®] Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* August 24, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 14, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 25 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–227, CP2023–230.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–18204 Filed 8–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* August 24, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean C. Robinson, 202–268–8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on August 14, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add First-Class Package Service & Parcel Select Service Contract 7 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–228, CP2023–231.

Sean C. Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2023–18210 Filed 8–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–98168; File No. SR– NYSEARCA–2023–55]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend Rule 7.44–E

August 18, 2023.

Pursuant to section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that, on August 8, 2023, NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca" or the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the self-regulatory organization. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to amend Rule 7.44–E relating to the Retail Liquidity Program. The proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at *www.nyse.com*, at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the self-regulatory organization included statements concerning the purpose of, and basis for, the proposed rule change

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.